NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

TO:

Governor's Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 113 Sacramento, CA 95812 FROM:

State Water Resources Control Board Division of Financial Assistance 1001 I Street, 16th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814

SCH #: 2017082069

PROJECT #: 0105008-002C

PROJECT TITLE: Castlewood Redwood Tank Replacement (Project)

PROJECT LOCATION: In the vicinity of I-680, SR 84, Alameda County.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) is a Responsible Agency for the Project. The State Water Board's Drinking Water State Revolving Fund (SRF) Program is financing the Project. The Castlewood Domestic Water System proposes to replace two deteriorating 100,000-gallon redwood water tanks that provide water for domestic consumption and emergency fire control. The new 150,000-gallon steel tanks will be located on the site of the existing tanks, but improvements and grading will occur on currently undeveloped areas adjacent to the existing tanks. Grading on the site will include the excavation of a hillside area to the west of the existing tanks and to the east of Castlewood Drive, as well as other areas bordering the existing tanks.

PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJECT AND CARRYING OUT PROJECT: The State Water Board has approved SRF financing for the Project described above on October 29, 2020. The State Water Board has made the following California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) determinations regarding the Project:

- 1. The Project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared and adopted for the Project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of approval of the Project.
- 4. A mitigation monitoring and reporting plan/program was adopted for the Project.

LEAD AGENCY: Alameda County

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: Jim Browne

PHONE NUMBER: (510) 670-5796

A record of financing approval for the Project is available to the general public at the State Water Mitigated Negative Declaration is available from the Lead Agency.

Signature: Bridget Binning Date: 10-29-2020

Name: Bridget Binning Title: Senior Environmental Scientist Phone: (916) 341-5700

SRF NOD Resp. Rev. 10/2019